FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
AUDIT REPORT
12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

Ficld Work Completed
February 14, 1997

POINT WATER & SEWER, INC,
Orange Park, Florida

Docket No. 8§1434-WS

Audit Control Number 96-365-1-1

Ruth K You
‘
Audit StafT Minority Opinion
Gabriela Leon Yes No,é‘r_{;
Raymond Grant Yes No
Robert Dodrill Yes NoRy

S

athy L. Welch

DOCUMEM v Mt - ATE

02525 MARI0G

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



1.

IIL

Iv.

INDEX

Executive Summary
Audit Purpose

Scope Limitation
Disclaim Public Use
Opinion

Summary Findings

Audit Scope
Scope of Work Performed

Audit Exceptions

Books and Records

Plant Records not Provided
Revenue

Expenses-No Documentation
Office Expenses and Supplies
Repairs and Maintenance
Service Technician Services
Taxes and Licenses

. Professional Fees

10. Depreciation Expense

11. Legal Fees not Recorded

12. Additional Taxes and Licenses

W NN R W

O

Audit Disclosures

Land

Rate Case Expenses
CIAC

Property Insurance
Unrecorded Expenses
Effluent Line Repair
Professional Fees
Management Fees

@~k N~

Exhibits

Rate Base

Net Operating Income
Capital Structure
Summary of Adjustments

[ )] Pt et et et g

o0 ~1 O A W

o

11
12
13
15
16

17
19
20
22
23
24
25
26

28
29
30
3l



L EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Audit Purpose: We have applied the procedures described in Section II of this report to
prepare proposed schedules of Rate Base, net Operating Income and Capital Structure for the
twelve month period ending December 31, 1996 for Point Water & Sewer, Inc. for staff
assisted rate case, FPSC Docket No. 961434-WS.

Scope Limitation: Point Water & Sewer, Inc. could not provide documentation to support
the plant in service. An original cost study was performed by the PSC staff engineer.

Disclaim Public Use: This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a
limited scope audit. Accordingly, this document must not be relied upon for any purpose
except to assist the Commission staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial
additional work would have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted auditing standaris
and produce audited financial statements for public use.

Opinion: The schedules of Rate Base, Net Operating Income, and Capital Structure for the
twelve month period ending December 31, 1996 represent Point Water & Sewer, Inc. Books
and records. The books and records were not maintained in compliance with Commission
Directives. The expressed opinions extend only to the scope of work described in section 11
of this report. '

Summary Findings:

The utility could not support plant in service. A cost study by PSC staff engineer was
performed.

Because of the lack of plant records, there were no records on CIAC.
The utility did not separate water and wastewater capital items and expenses on their books.
There were expenses recorded that did not belong in the test period and there were expenses

which were not recorded that belonged in the test period. Audit Exceptions detail all these
items



[1. AUDIT SCOPE:

The apinions contained in this report are based on the audit work described below. When
used in this report, the following definitions shall apply.

COMPILED- The audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts with the general ledger, visually
scanned accounts for error or inconsistency, disclosed any unresolved error, irregularity, or
inconsistency, and, except as noted, performed no other audit work.

EXAMINED - The audit staff reconciled exhibit amounts with the general ledger, traced
general ledger account balances to subsidiary ledgers, applied selective analytical review
procedures, tested account balances to the extent further described, and disclosed any ervor,
irregularity, or inconsistency observed.

RATE BASE: PSC staff engineer performed an original cost study Staff calculated
accumulated depreciation based on PSC staff engineer original costs study. Calculated 1/8
of operating and maintenance expense for working capital. Determined the ownership of
land, obtained deeds and estimated the cost of the land on which the system is situated.

NET OPERATING INCOME: Compiled utility revenue, operating and maintenance
account belances for the 12 months ended December 31, 1996. Tested 100% of available
invoices. Determined expenses paid by other parties that should be utility expenses. Tested
supporting documnentation for these expenses. Calculated depreciation expense based on PSC
engineer cost study. Calculated regulatory assessment fees.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: Compiled equity capital and liability accounts balances. Traced
notes payable to supporting documentation.



. AUDIT EXCEPTIONS
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 1

SUBJECT: BOOKS AND RECORDS

STATEMENT OF FACTS: The books and records of Point Water & Sewer, Inc., were
not in substantial compliance with NARUC Water and Wastewater, Class C, Accounting
Instruction 2.A. and B.

The utility maintains a checkbook only. A general ledger and trial balance were created by
the utility’s outside accountant for our purposes. However, neither the general ledger nor the
trial balance were separated into water and wastewater accounts.

Operating expenses, in many instances, were paid by related parties and the owner personally,
and not recorded on the books of the utility.

OPINION: Due to the deficiencies noted above, staff made many adjustments to the tnal
balance created by the outside accountant which follow in the audit exceptions and
disclosures.

RECOMMENDATION: The utility should be directed to maintain its book and records
in compliance with NARUC.



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 2

SUBJECT: PLANT RECORDS NOT PROVIDED

STATEMENTS OF FACTS:

¢ Preservation of Records

Rule 25-30.110 1a. States that “each utility shall preserve its records in accordance with the
Regulations to Govern the Preservation of Records issued by NARUC”

The NARUC Regulations to Govern the Preservation of Records states that * records related
to plant shall be maintained for a minimum of 25 years unless adjustments resulting from
reclassification and original cost studies have been approved by the regulatory Commission.
having jurisdiction.”

Rule 25-30.110 2b. states that each utility shall maintain its records at the office or offices
of the utility within the state and shall keep those records open for inspection during business
hours by Commission staff. The company could not provide the records supporting the
construction of the water and wastewater plant. Since plant records cannot be provided, we
are unable to determine the cost of the plant at the time it was first dedicated to public
service.

» Cost Study
A cost study was prepared by PSC Staff engineer. He determined that the water and
wastewater plant was $108,361.90 and the land was $20,682.72. The breakdown between
water and wastewater follows:

Water Wastewater Total
Plant In Service $2897832 $79383.58 $108,361.90
Land $ 7,2i32 $1345140 § 20,682.72

¢ Acquisition Adjustment

in 1995, IGR Inc. transferred Point Water and Wastewater piant to John Yonge and Patrick
Carr in exchange for a promissory note of $100,000. In August 1995, the plant was
incorporated as Point Water and Sewer Inc. Subsequently, Point Water and Sewer Inc.
recorded the plant on their general ledger at $100,000.



OPINION:

Cost Study

Per PSC staff engineering cost study, plant in service for water and wastewater should be
$108,361.90. Land is addressed in Audit Disclosure No 1.

Acquisition Adjustment
Because the purchase prices differ from the engineering cost study calculations, an
acquisition adjustment may be recognized.

Adjustment to Books
The following journal entry should be made to account for the engineering cost study:
Plant In Service $8,361.90
Acquisition Adj:stment $ 836190
Balance in Water & Wastewater
Account on Co. Books $100,000.00
Adjustment Above $ 83619
Total Water & Wastewater Plant $108,361 .90

The total utility plant of $108,361.90 is allocated to water and wastewater based on PSC
staff engineering cost study, $28,978.32 to Water and $79,383.58 to Wastewater.



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 3

SUBJECT: REVENUE

STATEMENT OF FACT: The Company has included revenues in the amount of
$27,370.03 in account 4000. According to the Company's taniff they are supposed to collect
$3,000 per month from the Point Property Owners Association, and $300 a month from
Whitney's Maring, it may be split 50/50 between water and wastewater.

Monthly
Amount 12 months Water Wastewater
Association Revenucs $3,000 $£36,000 $18,000 318,000
Marina Revenues $300 $3,600 $1,800 $1,800
$39,600.00 $19,80000 $19,800.00
Per Company’s books $27,370.03 $13,68502 $13,685.02
Adjustment $12,22997 $6,114.99 $6,114 99

OPINION: Recalculated revenues for the test year using the tariff amount to $39,600, split
50/50 between water and wastewater. The following entry should be made on the books:

Debit Credit
Accounts Recetvable $12,22997
Revenue-Water $6,114 99
Revenue-Wastewater $6,114.99



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 4

SUBJECT: EXPENSES-NO DOCUMENTATION

STATEMENT OF FACT: The Company did not provide documentation for the following
expenses:

Account Amount Description
6015 $140.00 Contract Labor-Frank Wyn

The invoices for chemicals totaled $6,961 .00 and the amount expensed on the general ledger
is $8,517.00.

OPINION: The fc'lowing journal entry needs to be made to the Company’s books:
Debit Credit

Retained Earnings $140.00
Contract Labor $140.00

To account for the charge for contract labor with no documentation

Retained Earnings $1,556.00
Chemicals $1,556.00

To account for the difference betwe« 1 chemicals expense per invoices and the amount
charged to Chemicals, $1,556.00 ($8,517.00-$6,961.00). After total chemicals were adjusted
staff allocated the Chemical balance between water and wastewater based on invoices and the
engineer’s recommendations.

Audit staff verified with staff engineer, Ted Davis, that the chemical invoices found support
the chemical usage according to the DEP reports. Therefore, the general ledger is
overstated.




AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. §

SUBJECT: OFFICE EXPENSES AND SUPPLIES

STATEMENT OF FACT: The Company did not provide documentation for a charge of
$50.00 from Kline Litte charged to Office Expenses and Supplies. A charge of $37.58 for
maintenance expenses from Fergusons for 6" PVC pipes was also expensed in this account.

The Company provided a sales ticket in the amount of $126.85 from Office Depot for office
supplies which were not recorded on the general ledger.

OPINION:
(1) The $37.58 should be removed from Office Expenses and Supplies

and charged to Repairs and Maintenance ($37.58)
(2) The $50.00 with no documentation should also

be removed ($50.00)
(3) $126.85 should be included in Office Expenses & Supplies

for expenses not recorded $126.85
Adjustment $19.57

The following entry should be made on the company’s books:
Debit Credit

Office Supplies & Expenses $39.57
Accounts Payable $39.57

This account was split 50/50 between water and wastewaler.



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 6
SUBJECT: REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

STATEMENT OF FACT: A charge for 6" PVC pipes for $37.58 was expensed to Office
Expenses and Supplies. This charge was for maintenance expense.

OPINION: The Repairs and Maintenance Expenses should be increased by $37.58. The
following entry should be made «:n the company’s books:
Debit Credit

Repairs and Maintcnance $37.58
Office Expenses and Supplies $37.58




AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 7
SUBJECT: SERVICE TECHNICIAN SERVICES
STATEMENT OF FACT: The company has recorded $6,000.00 for services related to

operating fees from Coastal Utility to an account called Service Technician. Per the invoices
monthly operating fees are $550.00.

Monthly 12

Fee Months
Invoices from Coastal Utility $550.00 $6,600.00
Per company’s books $6,000.00
Adjustment $600.00

OPINION: Contract Service-Service Technician account should be increased by $600.00
to account for 12 months of service.

The following entry should be made on the company’s books:

Debit Credit
Contract Service- Service Technician $600.00
Accounts Payable $600.00

According to staff engineer, Ted Davis, this monthly operating fee of $550.00 seems to be
the norm for a utility this size. The fee from the service technician was split 50/50 between
water and wastewater.

10



AUDIT EXCEFPTION NO. 8
SUBJECT: TAXES AND LICENSES EXPENSES
STATEMENT OF FACT: The company recorded a fee 1o obtain a wastewater permit from

the DEP in the amount of $1,000 to Taxes and Licenses. Engineering fees for $1,850.00 for
obtaining the permit were not recorded on the general ledger.

OPINION: According to the staff engineer, Ted Davis, the DEP permit is applied for every
5 years, therefore, expenses related to obtaining the permit should be amortized over this
period.

The following entries should be recorded:

Debit Credit

Deferred Debits $800.00
Taxes and Licenses $800.00

To account for the unamontized portion of the Wastewater $1,000 permit.

Contract Services-Engineering $370 00
Deferred Debits $1,48000
Accounts Payable $1,.850 00

To charge 1/5 of engineering expense associated with the permit to Contract Services-
Engineering and to defer the rest.



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 9

SUBJECT: PROFESSIONAL FEES

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company has included two invoices from Cox and
Reynolds one from November 1996, and another from December 1996 in the amount of
$4,802.50, and $3,239.00 respectively for a total of $8,041.50.

According to the staff engineer the company’s applies fo, the DEP permit every 5 years.
Per order 13317, Rate Case Expenses should be amortized over 4 years.

OPINION: The invoices related to the legal fees for the staff assisted rate case are
$6,594 24, and $1,447.26 for acquiring the DEP permit.

The following entry should be made on the Company's books:

Deferred Debit(DEP Permit Expense) $1,157.81

Contract Services-Legal $ 289.45
Rate Case Expense $1,648 56
Deferred Rate Case Expense $4,945.68
Professional Fees $8,041.50

This entry amortizes legal fees for the staff assisted rate case over 4 years, and the fees for
the DEP permit over 5 years. The Deferred Rate Case Expense account is charged fo. 3/4
of the rate case expense and the Deferred Debit account is charged 4/5 of the legal fees
related to the DEP permit.



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 10

SUBJECT: DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

STATEMENT OF FACT: Depreciation expense per the general ledger totals $5,000.00
as of 12/31/96.

OPINION: Staff recalculated depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation using the
cost study prepared by staff engineer, Ted Davis, and using the rates per Rule #25-30.140

Depreciation Expense-1996 per staff"s calculation-Water $1,41397
Depreciation Expense-1996 per staff"s calculation-Wastewater $4,460.63
$5,874. 60
Depreciation Expense per books: $5,000.00
Adjustment $874.60
Accumulated Depreciation per staff (Average)-Water $22,623 .55
Accumulated Depreciation per staff{ Average)-Wastewater $70,328.35
$92,951.90
Per Company's books $3.33333
389,618.57
The following entry should be made to the Rate Base Schedule
Debit
Depreciation Expense $874 60
Acquisition Adjustment $88,743 .96
Accumulated Depreciation $89.618.57
The books should be adjusted as follows:
Depreciation Expense $874.60
Acquisition Adjustment $89,181.27
Accumulated Depreciation $90 055 87



N

To sconunt fox e comect depreciaiion Epenis sccording D the Ryl § 25-20 140, ot yesr snd

Coapucintion Exparne | L
Asepuibiien Adpasirraed .74 00

Actumdgind Depreoksion "o.e18.87
To sccount for S comect dapraciel ng o e R 8

[ ] 1000 ry Acousrisising Attt varags
Por Ruls 172 o 1N Dapr daprackalion Daprecistion Apcum
Aot Dusoription Amount _ _Dep sprecition @ 1098 ) 0 120180 Dep
4 Sruciures and improwameents M AN nos 0.0 8] | ¥4 w|an mna
307 Well (£ caning) Va0 00Mm e 0 $2.082 00 Q.97 © oo B4 ®oae
AN Sugzply biaiw (2 * O8) o 30w a4 104 10 Hor sy nM nuam (3310 ]
311 Puwping Equip M0 LN g -7 Y] S0 14 mn oM ann
320 Trestment Uouip [IPAL .Y -} uh e i g im T2 Hoom TR pe s
£ Tremminsion & Disirtadion ksins {7 B11TM 289 | -7 o 404 [ 1] [ & o [ ]
1 Tramamingion & Disrbusion bials (7 BT 201 nw | {4 $108.07 | %} LiRRE ] 10 2
31 Disrbnsion kising (£ 40 201Mm 118 N oan wmx |- % 057 %
1 Dinrbulion bising () s 2En0M nm 00 [ ¥ ne T ne
353 Gurvioes 00500 20671% e 008 %8 . ¥ B oS 64 i )
Water g e __Na3  Siane Rens
B4 Srvoheas and improvaments-Fence .747.52 iGN 60 AN O HaTe i re 1n.87%04 [ AF - B[]
300 Colection Sewer- (PU-CT) 6N 3703 10 |- - F ) B 17 a2 [=. 1 .} L 1]
31 Cof Bewer (Grav 8° VOF) WAr20  25000W 80 18 24040 52,484 00 $¥0.32 .68 EL0S 13
31 Collect Sewer -MH 130807 1T M 7 ST Tan .M mr . my
33 Bervicas 0EYTE 1M 47.50 141300 .40 N1 [ __F .00 M 0n.807 N
10 Red'v Wells basier LB 1.708  4.0000% HG M R LY.L ) [ 137 Bi4Q WeR
M0 T 4D Equipment Pasings Pam MBI 4N N T 825 0 984,007 .84 [ 17 ¥ ] BN W4T
M2 Outlall Bewer _ 280800 X0 “.r nage 4872 | oY) $e0E 2 aeu
Wastewter s Wi MM FLIMIE EROET M
1950 1064 1908 Aot duprecilion  Actwewisied Augrage
12y Oup 1908 1008 Deprecion _ Accuss. Cep
380 T & D Dechicr Lini-Wastewater $LAD04 LeEN 40 07 o 17 200 34 |1 200 48 EM0 41
Toksl Winthiwnter 54,400 &3 o0 FOXNX
Osprecietion Exparme Y8
Wmhar A
Wethewminr H“eo
w|ATA®D
Pur Bocin 5500000
Aamact —NAR
Acousnulsind Deprecistion 1898 Yoar end Joings
Water .00 2260 %8
Winttmamior §72 550 08 §70.308 3¢
RE_MS 20 0 51 90
Por Bogie 5,508 33 2.3
260,058 87 201!.5‘1
Journal Eniries
_ oeay CREDT
Deprecisiion Experes Mri®
Adcusiniier, Adipsstrrdent "o, 181 .27
Accasmuisiec Deprecision 980,055 o7



S

To nooount for e oorreot degr
26-30 140, kr The Parage sctum dap

0 © e Ruis §

Rigign. 1900 ey Acoumulsied Accurnubsied fovarage
Par fuls 172 yout 125080 Dugr daprenistion Omgwaciation Aoom.
Apol Dascription Amount DEP. deprecigiion @) Ye8 1008 f 120188 Owp
30 Swruchires snd IMprovemenis WS M 1.4 40.00 %070 nr |7 | 3.}
207 Well { casing) L REIK R W vy ) 0.0 §2.082.00 £$2.057 & $100.00 L -8 ¥ ) L0820
6 Supply Melns (3 08 2um 150w na 104 10 $107 57 X 1482 11108
311 Pumping Ecuip Sl 08 BN nia 0l 8 28011 ma 0 M NN
320 Trestrent Equip $17T44 80 S0 wH.. [A1Y ¥ sw\man $.043 76 1715 ST
I Traremission & Distritzgion Maws () RI11788 1808 arn B8.04 L~ B T4 | 1 ] L 0 ]
331 Traremission & Disiritndion beine (27 L -0 BE-L-10 Y n» non $108.07 =T [LARY ] Hoees
3 Distrbulion bipina () HaX 21 HiH 5534 08 Nan 2 [+ & ] [~ AT
331 Distrlion hiains (27 SadM 263100 $1.00 L | ¥ -] no "’ "mn
I Berviom Q005 28M% .56 1] . ¥] 9731 004004 nam
Walnr SR g . eens $Lasaer FRX064 26N
¥4 Gruchues snd Srprovemamin-Fence BRI 1™ T 1.5 80 A E 1 ] mnrn N0 siea v
0 Coleolcm Bevwer- (Pid-CT) BEes I 10 - ) [~ RN ma 64 0 0400
M4 Col Bewar [Qrav I YCP) M4l 25000% .o e [-X . ¥ -] 62,4040 oo [ -1 %] 2.508 16
01 Collect Sewer Al $naay 17 24.47 T8.04 78.n 4 M 19T 84 s
M3 Services BETE 2M671% 1.0 41800 31,400 11 %4 0 1 .504.21 801N
I Rac’v Wels Maslr LB .80  40000% S106.02 wines A& 01184 "t 4,000 %0
30 T4 D Equipment Peciags Plast B AN NI [ %V 984,007 84 [-¥- ¥ ] [ V. T-BE % 1)
M2 Outlell Beaar 5280850 13X S T7 1La2 8 51,448 T2 .53 350 e
Wastewmiar SR wrmre 4,300 50 STLITAD  SMO0NT 84
[ ] G4 10898 Agoum. deprenistion  Accurmubsied aage
12w dep Onp 19598 1008 Aocem
30 T 4 D Dechior Uni-Wiattewsler 9120204  A08ETN 007 9o 20 M AL 200 48 0 4%
Tokal Wasteumier 4,400 63 STIAEA8 SO
Deprociation Exparse 1998~
L, 3t 41287
Washbhainr 5“
mATA0
Por Bedle 88,000 00
Adpmtrrart L
Accurmulsied Deprecistion 1668 Yoar end Avrage
Watar B30 54 sa.enss
L 871550 00 $70, 508 36
05,000 20 52 051,80
Pur Books ®nmn Bsun
00,085 87 $80,818 87
Journal Eniries
oEBIT . _CREDN
Cprecistion Expess | L
A Adustrrent .1 7
Acsurrtied Deprecdcn [ Y T
To sonounl for e corect d fing o B Rule £ 26-20 140, af yar and
Deprecistion Expenas Wrasm
Aoguiniion Adusirment 0, T4.08
Acourradiitd Daparecislion I8



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 11

SUBJECT: LEGAL FEES NOT RECORDED

STATEMENT OF FACT: The Company incurred legal fees related to the staff assisted rate
case and the DEP permit in the amount of $6,354.04 which were not recorded on their books.
The FPSC application charge of $400.00 was also not recorded.

The $6,354.04 was split between SARC fees and DEP permit fees as follows:

SARC fees $6,102.32

DEP permit $251.72

OPINION: The company should make the following entry 1o account for legal fees not
recorded.

Debit Credit
Rate Case Exp {1/4) $1,625.58
Deferred Rate Case Exp (3/4) $4,876.74
Contract Services-Legal (1/5) $50.34
Deferred Debit Permit (4/5) $201.38
Accounts Payable $6,754.04

These fees are in addition to the rate case expenses included in exception 9 Total legal fees
related to the rate case for these two exceptions are $12,696.56. Costs were allocated 50/50
between water and wastewater.



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 12

SUBJECT: ADDITIONAL TAXES AND LICENSES

STATEMENT OF FACT: The Company did not include the following expenses on their
records in the test year ending 12/31/96:

Regulatory Assessment Fees $1,782.00
Personal Property Taxes $1,293.34

According to the Company’s contact, Emma Pfister, the Regulatory Assessments Fees will
be paid in March 1997 Personal property taxes were paid but never recorded.
OPINION: The following entry should be made on the Company’s books:

Debit Credit
Regulatory Assessment Fees $1,782.00

Personal Property Taxes $1,293.34
Accounts Payable $3,075.34

These regulatory assessment fees were allocated 50/50 between watcr and wastewater, and
the personal property taxes were allocated based on the plant engineering study.

16




IV. AUDIT DISCLOSURES
AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1
SUBJECT: LAND

STATEMENTS OF FACTS: The PSC staff engineer determined the cost of land in his
original cost study to be $7,231.31 for the water plant and $13,451 .40 for the wastewater
plant based on current vahse.

The water and wastewater system are built on three parcels of land.
. Parcel A is owned by IGR Inc and includes ' of the wastewater treatment plant.

. Parcel B is ownud by Point Property Owners Association and includes the water
plant.

. Parcel C is owned by James and Phillip Yonge, and is leased to Whitney sail center
for 99 years. Parcel C, includes ' of the wastewater treatment plant and the well for
the water plant.

Whitney Sail Center granted an exclusive easement to PDY Inc. and James Yonge to allow
the construction of a sewer treatment plant, lift station and all piping, plumbing and electrical
service. In exchange or granting the casement, James Yonge allowed Whitney to tie in 2ll of
its’ wastewater discharge and sewage effluent into the sewer plant without assessing any fee
or tap in charge, provided, Whitney pays all actual costs of running lines from its facilities
to the sewer plant and pays a standard charge for using the sewer treatment plant.

On June 4, 1981, Whitney Sail Center granted an easement to James Yonge to use water
from the well located on the property and to run and maintain a water line from the well to
the water treatment plant. In exchange or granting the easement, James Yonge allowed
Whitney to tie in all of its’ water lines into the water treatment plant without assessing any
fee or tap in charge, provided, Whitney pays all actual costs of running lines from its
facilities to the water plant and pay a standard charge for using the water treatment plant.

The land on which the water system stands belongs 100% to the Point Property Owner’s
Association. [t is subject to an easement for the utility that lasts forever This easement is
in favor of Point Water and Sewer Inc.

The utility does not own any land nor does the utility have 1 99-year lease on the land on
which the water and wastewater plants are built.

17



Order No. 13796, Docket No. 830558-WS, issued 10/22/84, states when the utility plant is
located on land which is not owned by the utility, a 99-year jease or longer is required to
guarantee the continued use of the land by the Utility, and to preserve continuous service to
the customers.

OPINION: The water plant uses approximately 1/4 of a lot and the wastewater treatment
plant 1/3 of a lot based on the engincers observation. The three parcels of land were part of
a purchase in 1975 by Phillip Yonge, a related party to the current owner. The original cost
of 34 lots was $45,000 according to the doc stamps on the deed. This would amount to
$1,324 per lot. Therefore, if the land was properly transferred to the utility at onginal cost
the water Jand would be worth $33 .00, and the wastewater $441.33.

The current deeds for the land are not in the utilities name and no lease has been executed.
A lease with Whitney Sail Center appears to satisfy PSC requirements. However, this lease
only covers % of the wastewater treatment plant and the well.

RECOMMENDATION:

The utility should be required to enter into a 99-year lease for the property on which the
systems are built. The Commission should decide the price of the land, contingent upon
execution of the 99-year lease.

18



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2

SUBJECT: RATE CASE EXPENSES

STATEMENT OF FACT: According to the Company’s accountant, Emma Pfister, the
billing for her services to Point Water and Sewer Inc. related to the staff assisted rate case
audit is $4,000. This does not include any time for February 1997 The estimated total to
be billed through the conclusion of the audit will be around $9,000. Staff has not made any
adjustment 10 include these costs in the attached schedules.

OPINION: Since the company did not maintain proper records there was more time
involved in the gathering and recreating of records than the normal time spent on the staff
assisted rate case.

19



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 3

SUBJECT: CIAC

STATEMENTS OF FACTS: The company could not provide records supporting the
construction of the water and wastewater plant. Also, there were no records indicating the
Contribution in Aid of Construction. (CIAC).

In 1980 when the utitity plant was constructed, the plant was owned by six different
corporations, NOH Inc, IGR Inc., NGF Inc., NLM Inc,, CNK Inc., and QNK Inc. These
corporations were merged in IGR Inc,, and James Yonge was the primary shareholder.

Staff reviewed the tax returns for 1983 for NOH Inc.and IGR Inc. The 1983 tax returns
were the only returns available to us. There was no plant, accumulated deprecation or land
recorded on the balance sheet of either return. Staff also reviewed a copy of one of the
original town home sales agreement and there was no mention of hook-up or connection
fees.

In FPSC Order No. 11604, Docket No. 810130-WS, issued 2-11-83, CIAC was imputed as
the difference between the amount of plant carried on the utility’s books and the amount
depreciated for federal income tax purposes.

In FPSC Order No. 11263, Docket No. 820120-W, issued 10-25-82, when the onginal cost
records cannot be obtained from the utility, Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) was
imputed as 75% of the estimated value of utility plant placed in service.

On February 27, 1988, a written agreement was executed whereby James Yonge of IGR Inc.
tumed over the utility plant to the Point Property Owners Association (PPOA). The PPOA
was then assigned the responsibility and nghts to provide water and wastewater services for
all users. The agreement stated that “the owners of the respective Units through the
association shall pay for such water and sewer service. The amount paid shall be equivalent
of all of the operating, supply, maintenance utility testing, analysis, replacements,
modifications and regulatory costs necessary for the proper and efficient operation of the
water and sewer plants in compliance with all federal, state and local regulations.”

In 1992, during the time PPOA was operating the plant, the plant was cited for violating
federal environmental laws with regard to the discharge of chlorine into the St Johns River.
The EPA subsequently filed an action to access a penalty. As a result of the violation, and
the increasing cost of operating the plant, the PPOA called James Yonge and informed him

20



they were giving the plant back.

In August 1995, the plant was incorporated as Point Water and Sewer Inc., and in September
1995, IGR Inc. transferred the plant to John Yonge and Patrick Carr in exchange for a
promissory note of $100,000.

OPINION: Lack of plant in service on the tax returns could mean that the utility wrote of
the plant in service as cost of goods sold and that plant is 100% contributed. This is supported
by the February 27, 1988 agreement which requires the Association to pay for only
maintenance and expense items and no return on investment.

21



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 4

SUBJECT: PROPERTY INSURANCE

STATEMENT OF FACT: The Point Property Owners Association pays for a policy for the
water and wastewater plant for coverage in the amount of $35,000. The company
representative stated that they were in the process of obtaining a policy for the difference
between the $35,000 and the $100,000 which they paid for the utility.

OPINION: Staff was unable to obtain documentation for the cost of the insurance, therefore,
no property insurance has been included in the staff assisted rate case. It may not be
reasonabie to insure the plant for $100,000 because the company has not considered original
cost less depreciation in its valuation of plant. The $35,000 might be a more realistic estimate
of its value.

22



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 5

SUBJECT: UNRECORDED EXPENSES

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company is requesting a proforma adjustment for expenses
they have not yet incurred.

General Liability Insurance $13,571.25
Rent $ 3,852.00
Phone Services $ 660.00

Staff verified the general liability insurance proposal by calling the insurance agent.
A rent proposal was provided to staff which shows the monthly rent and the monthly phone
charges.

OPINION: Staff has not included any of these expenses in the attached schedule of
adjustments. Property insurance is discussed in audit disclosure 2. Staff questions the need
for an office when a company only has only 2 billable customers and no employees. A service
company maintains the plant. General hability insurance seem high considening the size of
the company.

23



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 6

SUBJECT: EFFLUENT LINE REPAIR

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company paid a bill from John Yonge_ who is the majonity
stockholder, related to an effluent line repair in the amount of $1,385.21. In tum the
company billed the association for reimbursement, directly. According to the invoice and
conversations with the company contact, Emma Pfister, two men performed this work. This
expense was never charged to the books. A $400.00 expense also from John Yonge was
charged to Repairs and Maintenance that related 1o this repair.

OPINION: Because this may not be the type of expense that occurs yearly, the possibility
exists that this amount, $1,785.21( $1,385.21 + $400.00), should be an amortized expense
because it may not be recurring.  Additional scrutiny needs to be made of these costs because
they were paid to a stockholder. Therefore, staff has asked the engineer 1o review these costs
for reasonableness.

24



o o
AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 7

SUBJECT: PROFESSIONAL FEES

STATEMENT OF FACT: The Company has included in account “6050 Professional Fees”
the following invoices for legal fees:

11/1/96 $4,165.00
12/1/96 $5,009.84
12/1/96 $ 675.00

$9,849 84

These fees relate to the dispute between Point Water and Sewer Inc. and the Point Property
Owners Association pertaining (o a8 penalty fee imposed by the EPA at the time that the
Association was managing the plant.

OPINION: According to the NARUC Chart of Accounts penalties or fines for violations of
statutes relating to regulation are considered Miscellaneous Non-utility Expenses. Since these
legal fees relate to a dispute as to who should pay for the penalty fee, the costs associated
may also be more appropriately recorded as below the line.

25




AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 8

SUBJECT: MANAGEMENT FEE

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company pays the owner, John Yonge, a management fee
of $9,600 a year. A statement of his duties is attached. It shows that he works 2.5 hours a
day. In addition to this management fee he has billed the company twice in the test year for
maintenance work.

OPINION: Using 2.5 hours times 52 weeeks divided by $9,600 the hourly rate amounts to
$74.00 an hour.

26




984-269-5381 PRUDENTIAL O.P, 687 PaR MAR B4 '97 10123

POINT WATER SEWER, INC.
4753 Raggedy Point Road
Orange Park, FL 132073

Re: Daily Plant Requirements

To: Gaby Laon
* 1 Bour a day paperwork
- Filing appropriate forms
- write correspondence, such as this
- fax items
* 1 Hour to read mail and respond

* _50 Hour daily to drive by the plant, either early in
in the morning or evening.

The iltems dipcussed are conservative but I bealieve add up to the
average time I spend during the week.

There are days when 12 hours is not encugh time to do the
necessAry paper work,

This statement is tue and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

pectfully,

Ty



V. STAFF EXHIBITS



SCHEDULE OF RATE BASE

Per Books  Per Bocks Adjustment Audit Per Audit  Staff Adjusiad Batance
1201195 1231196 Average Number  Adjustment Balance Watar Wastewnter
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 12 $8.361.90 $108361.90 $2807800 $79.383.00
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ($833.33)  ($5.833.33) ($3,332.3)) 1 ($89,618.57} ($92.,951.80) ($22.823%5) ($70,328.18)
WORKING CAPITAL
$4,785.93 $4.785.93 $2.054 11 $2.731

$99,166.67  $594,166.67 $95,666.67 ($76,470.74) $20,195.93 $840858  $1 !‘IQ

Working Capital is calculated by taking

178 of Operating and Maintenance Expenses.
See scheduls of Net Operating income.

Adjustment 11 This adjustment was made to record the comrect plant balance per the staff
. engineer's cost study and to charge acquisition adjustment becausa the purchase
price differ from the engineer's cost shudy calculations.

Adpstment 12 To account for the corect depreciation expense per Rule 25-20.140 for average
accumulated depreciation of $89 618.57.

NOTE: Land and CIAC were nol included in this schedule pending review by the Commission.




NET OPERATING MNOOME
123189
Company
Par Gumernl Compary Adpaind L [ ] Balance
Laiger Adpmbranin Bakante Adpmbrars  Daiance Voater Wilteemter

4000 Water and Swaer Fets [- -1 rd ] &7, XM.09) 41} M2 ANOLON EeE00) (U0

OFERATING EXFENEES:. -
3027 Bervics Tacknioiss 94,000.00 99,000.00 ] WO000  ehEO000 RX0Lo 13,20 00
803 Chemiculs, Testing b kiuis 017 e Mty [ ] (106000 BR800 1,000 .50 [ ¥ T ]
5000 Meragemant Fess M1LER00 A 1 (RaEy  We0.00 meo W00 $4,800 00 $4,800 00
8015 Coniracl Laber $10.00 $140.00 o (9140 00y 000 %000 $0.00
803 Ofce Bxpesses & Supplise s 17 s 7 (= -T0)] " T % .08 Rl
00 Aepmirs arxd Manisnenos T 11 |7 1 [(1] == e s [ 8]
050 Professionsl Fess BELEXS AN ) M Mramw [ ] o100y (B0 W Wikl M L T - 8
900 Rt Case Expaswe - Logel =000 [ 1. ] 0.00 . BI744 RITLM [ F -3 neror

Contract Buwrvivss-Snginsaing %000 000 M@ o oo [ %, )]

Toml Operming e Malisaasce 408 12 a0 47 ME.19400) ST 47 .40 m [ F 1]

Epenses
020 Temm e Ucensss 42800 00 3,400 00 m (0000  &2.00000 S0 1,280.00

Porsossl Property Tan 0a (04 1,200 LM [ ¥ ] a4 14
8048 Dupreciation Cxpanss AR 2 8,000 00 94,000.00 [10]] T B4 51,4997 MaRn
8351 Ragubsiory Acsssamwant Fess 000 =00 2000 [ ] 0, e oo 1 a2 00 [ ¥ ] 0l 00

Toml Expevaes [+ 1%} 91,20 47 (BLIMMOE) 4827 41 TaTX  428.4000

Manl Inrvendl_oms nosmae 8T 41 wmn 8.0
Caloulsiion of Warking Caphal

Wealer
Oparaling and Meintenance $18,433.08 §21.084.44
tmas
18
Weorking Caplial §22,004.13 2.731.0




COST OF CAPITAL SCHEDULE AT

YEAR END

PER BOOKS

At

Adjusted Balance Commission Balance Per Cost Weighied
Adjustment Per Adjustments Audit Rmbo Raim Cont of

DATE Boois Capital
RETAINED EARNINGS $6,768.72 $1.898.00 $8,462.72 (38.48272) $0.00 0.00% 000%
COMMON STOCK ($500.00) $0.00 ($500.00) $500.00 $0.00
LONG-TERM DEBT {$100,000.00} (3100,000.00) ($100,000.00) B8 .45% 9.50% 8.40%
SHORT TERM DEBT {$21,008.18) ($21,008.18) ($21,008.18}) 18.58% 8.31% 1.17%
TOTAL {$114,741.46) $1,686.00 {$113045.48)  ($7,862 72) {$121,008.18) 107.04% 9.58%

1 The cost of capitel is based on utily debt.

2 In PSC Order 93-0830WS, the Commiasion said that & is thedr “pratice to adjust negative

common eguly o Tero

Retainad Eamings
Common Stock

Common Equity

$8,482.72

($500.00)

$7.902.72

3 The following adjustment was made (© retsined eamings by stafl suditor on workpaper 13

Audit Adjustment
Adjustment No. 2
Adjustment No. 6

Total Adjustment $1,6898.00

$140.00

$1,558.00




.STAFF ADJUSTMENTS .

ADJUSTMENT NO. 1
DEBIT CREDIT

Accounts Receivable $12,220.98
Ravenue Water $6,114.99
Revenue Wastewater $6,114.99

To adjust revenues to agree with the Company's tanfl.
See Audit Exception 3.

ADJUSTMENT NO. 2

Retained Eamings $140.00
Contract Labor $140.00

There is no documentation for this charge and the Company says that this
is a one time charge and will not occur again.
See Audit Exception 4,

ADJUSTMENT NO. 3

Office Supplies and Expenses $39.57
Accounts Payable $39.57

To remove items that are not documented and include items that were not charged to
the general ledger.

The adjusted balance is split 50/50 between water and wastewater.

See audit exception 5.

ADJUSTMENT NO. 4

Repairs and Maintenance $37.58
Office expenses and supplies $37.58

To include an item incorrectly charged to account 6035 that should have been charged
to account 6042 in the amount of $37.58 from Ferguson for PVC pipes.

Staff adjusted balance is split between water and wastewater besed on conversation
per staff engineer, Ted Davis.

See audit exception 6.

ADJUSTMENT NO. 5

Contract Services-Service Technic.an $600.00
Accounts Payable $600.00

To adjust for 12 months of service from Coastal Ultility.
The staff adjusted balance is split 50/50 based on recommendation per stafl engineer.
See eudit exception 7.



Retained Eamings $1,856.00
Chemicais $1,556.00

ADJUSTMENT NO. 6

To account for only those expenses which there is documentation.
See audit exception 4.

ADJUSTMENT NO. 7

Deferred Debiis $800.00
Taxes and licenses $800.00

To account for the unamortized portion of the Wastewater $1,000 permit.

Contract Services-Engineering $370.00
Deferred Debits $1,480.00
Accounts Payable ($370+$1,480) $1,850.00

To charge 1/5 of engineering expenses associated with the permit to contract services
and to defer the rest.

Per the staff engineer, Ted Davis, this permit is applied for every 5 years, therefore,
staff used this period for the amortization expense. The balance in the account is
wastewater only.

See audit exception no. 8.

ADJUSTMENT 8
Deferred Debits-Permit Exp $1,157.81
Deferred Debits-Rate Case (3/4) $4 94568
Rate Case Exp. (1/4) $1,648.56
Contract Services-Engineering (1/5) $289.45
Professional Fees $8,041.50

To remove from professional fees charges related to the SARC and to Contract
Services-Engineering.

To account for 1/4 of SARC expenses and 1/5 of Contractural
Services-Enginsering.

Balance in the account is wastewater only.

See audit exception 9.



@ ovusnent s 9

Rats Case Exp Legai (1/4) $1,625.58
Deferred Rate Case Exp (3/4) $4.878.74
Contrect Services-Engineering (1/5) $50.34
Deferrad Permit Exp (4/5) $201.38
Accounts Payable $6.754.04

To sccount for additional legal fess related to the SARC(stafl assisted rate
cass) and DEP permil not recorded by the company.

To account for 1/4 of the SARC axpenss and 1/5 of DEP permit axp.

The rais case axp. is apiit 50/50 between water and wastewatsr, and the
DEP peimit is wastewater only.

See sudit exception 11.

ADJUSTMENT 10

Reguistory Assessment Fee $1,7682.00
Personal Property Tax $1,203.34
Accounts Payshle $3,075.34

To include in rates expenses not recorded by the company.
Spiit 50/50 between water and wastewster.

See audlt exception #12.
ADJUSTMENT t1
Depreciation Exponse $874.680
Acquisiion Adjustment $88.743.08
Accumulated Depreciation $80,018.57

To account for the correct depreciation expense according to the Rule 25-20.140 for
average accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation Expense $874.860
Acquisiion Adjustment $69,181.27

Accumuiated Depreciation $60,055.87

Spiit between water and wastewater based on staff's caicuiation.
See audit exception 10.

ADJUSTMENT 12

Plant in Service $8.381.00
Acquisition Adjustment $8,301 60

To account for Plant in Service according to the engineer's cost study, and to increase
Piant for the difference between the cost study and the general ledger.
See audit exception 2.



Commissioners: '

SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF RECORDS &

J. TERRY DEASON REPORTING
JULIA L. JOHNSON BLANCA S. BAYO
DIANE K. KIESLING DIRECTOR

JOE GARCIA (904) 413-6770

Public Serbice Commission

March 11, 1997

Mr. John S. Yonge

Point Water and Sewer, Inc.

4753 Raggedy Point Road

Orange Park, Flonda 32073-7845

RE: Docket No. 961434-SU -- Point Water and Sewer, Inc.
Staff-assisted Rate Case Audit Report
Audit Control # 96-365-1-1

Dear Mr. Yonge:

The enclosed audit report is forwarded for your review. Any company response filed
with this office within ten (10) work days of the above date will be forwarded for
consideration by the staff analyst in the preparation of a recommendation for this case.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Cavy Yup s

Kay Flynn, Chief
Bureau of Records

KF/cls
Enclosure
cc: Public Counsel
Cox & Reynolds Law Firm

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER - 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer



